The Board meets on a regular basis to analyse financial risk exposure and to evaluate treasury management strategies
in the context of the most recent economic conditions and forecasts.

The Board’s overall risk management strategy seeks to assist the Group in meeting its financial targets, whilst
minimizing potential adverse effects on financial performance.

ii) Financial Risk Exposure and Management

The main risk the group is exposed to through its financial instruments is interest rate risk.

(c)  Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate and Price Risk

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and price risk at reporting
date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in these risks.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

87   |   AR3 2024 ANNUAL REPORT86

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (For the year ended 30 June 2024)

NOTE 25 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2024, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows:

2024
$

2023
$

Change in loss

- Increase in interest rates by 2% 155,586 302,601

- Decrease in interest rates by 2% (155,586) (302,601)

Change in equity

- Increase in interest rates by 2% 155,586 302,601

- Decrease in interest rates by 2% (155,586) (302,601)

(d)  Net Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The net fair value of cash and cash equivalent and noninterest bearing monetary financial assets and financial
liabilities of the consolidated entity approximate their carrying value.

The net fair value of other monetary financial assets and financial liabilities is based on discounting future cash flows
by the current interest rates for assets and liabilities with similar risk profiles. The balances are not materially different
from those disclosed in the balance sheet of the consolidated entity.

(e)  Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at reporting date to